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No. 146 

INSPECTION AND MARKING OF HIDES OF SLAUGH­
TERED CATTLE-FEE FOR INSPECTION-SHERIFFS 

Held: In localities where there is no sheriff or deputy sheriff, and where 
there is need for the inspection herein required, a deputy sheriff 
shall be appointed, and shall be authorized by the Board of County 
Commissioners of the county to make such inspections, and he 
shall be PAID FROM THE APPROPRIATE COUNTY FUND 
therefor a fee of not to exceed twenty-five cents (2Sc) for each 
beef hide inspected, and a fee not to exceed ten cents (lOc) for each 
veal hide inspected. Except as provided, no fee shall be charged 
or paid for such inspection. 

Mr. W. W. Lessley 
County Attorney 
Gallatin County 
Bozeman, Montana 

Dear Mr. Lessley: 

June 23, 1941 

You have asked for our interpretation of the prOVISIOns of Section 
3298.18, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, as amended by Chapter 78, 
Session Laws of 1941, as to the fee to be charged or paid for inspections 
made under its provisions. 

Section 3298.18, prior to its amendment by Chapter 78, Laws of 1941, 
among other things, reads as follows: 

" ... For each hide inspected the authorized officer making such 
inspection shall collect a fee of twenty-five cents (2Sc) for beef hides, 
and for veal hides a fee of ten cents (JOc), such fee to be retained by 
the inspector, provided, however, that any butcher or hide dealer may 
contract or agree with the inspector for inspection at a less fee than 
twenty-five cents (2Sc) for each hide; and, provided further, that all 
such contracts inspector shall be appointed by the Livestock Com­
mission." 

An examination of Section 3298.18, as amended by Chapter 78, Laws 
of 1941, fails to disclose the above named paragraph. In other words, 
the Legislature saw fit to omit it altogether, which would mean no further 
consideration need be given to it. 

Section 2, Chapter 78, Laws of 1941, provides: 

"In localities where there is no sheriff or deputy sheriff, and where 
there is need for the inspection herein required, a deputy sheriff shall 
be appointed and shall be authorized by the Board of County Com­
missioners of the county to make such inspections, and he shall be 
paid from the appropriate county fund therefor, a fee of not to exceed 
twenty-five cents (2Sc) for each beef hide inspected, and a fee of not 
to exceed ten cents (JOc) for each veal hide inspected. Such deputy 

. sheriff shall have the same powers and authority, and shall perform 
the same duties as the sheriff. Except as in this Section provided, no 
fee shall be charged or paid for such inspection. No butcher, meat 
peddler, or employee of any such butcher or meat peddler shall be 
appointed such deputy sheriff." 

Said Section 2 of Chapter 78, Laws of 1941, makes provisions for the 
fee to be charged and paid to deputy sheriffs appointed in localities where 
there is no sheriff or deputy sheriff, and where there is need for the 
inspection required, but it makes no provisions for the charging of a fee 
by the sheriff or any of his regular deputies. 

Therefore, it is my opinion that, in localities where there is no sheriff 
or deputy sheriff, and where there is need for the inspection herein re-
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quired, a deputy sheriff shall be appointed, and shall be authorized by 
the Board of County Commissioners of the county to make such inspec­
tions, and he shall be paid from the appropriate county fund therefor a 
fee of not to exceed twenty-five cents (25c) for each beef hide inspected, 
and a fee of not to exceed ten cents (lOc) for each veal hide inspected. 
Except as in Section 2 provided, no fee shall be charged or paid for such 
inspection. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 147 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS-STATE BOARD OF 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS-FEES, authority to exact 

Held: In the absence of statutory authority, the State Board of Medical 
Examiners may not exact a fee from licensed physicians and sur­
geons for privilege of re-registering and recording such re­
registrations. 

State Board of Medical Examiners 
Otto G. Klein, M. D., Secretary 
First National Bank Building 
Helena, Montana 

Gentlemen: 

June 23, 1941. 

You have requested my opinion on the following question: 

"Is the Montana State Board of Medical Examiners authorized. 
under the existing Medical Practice Act, to establish and exact an 
annual re-registration fee, collectible from all regularly licensed physi­
cians and surgeons in the State of Montana, for the privilege of 
re-registering such physicians and surgeons and recording such re­
registrations in their respective Montana counties?" 

The State Board of Medical Examiners is a creature of statute and its 
members are public officers. As such, they have only such powers as are 
given by statute or as may be implied. Corpus Juris states: 

"Except as the constitution may otherwise provide, state functions 
are to be performed by state officers. Generally speaking, state offi­
cers, boards, commissions and departments have such powers as may 
have been delegated to them by express constitutional and statutory 
provisions, or as may properly be implied from the nature of the 
particular duties imposed upon them. But executive and adminis­
trative officers, boards, departments and commissions have no powers 
beyond those granted by express provision or necessary implication." 

59 C. J. 111. 
"It is fundamental that every administrative agency of the state 

must find the source of its authority in the statute conferring it." 
People v. Righeimer, 298 II\, 611, 132 N. E. 229. 

Authority to exact such fees as mentioned must, therefore, be found 
in some statute or necessarily implied from the nature of the duties 
imposed upon the Board. 

Section 3120 of the Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides every 
person obtaining a certificate from the Board must record the same in the 
office of the Clerk and Recorder of the county wherein he resides, and 
must likewise record the certificate in every county to which he removes 
to practice. It provides the Clerk may charge the regular fee for such 
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